ITEM NO.6

Court 4 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION IV-C

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.7740/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-09-2019 in WA No.1444/2018 passed by the High Court Of M.P. at Indore)

MADANLAL SHARMA (DEAD)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for I.R. and IA No.44895/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.44896/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.44897/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 25-10-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dushyant Parashar, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Pandey, Adv. Mr. Manu Parashar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

1 Though by the order dated 3 June 2020, the petitioner was directed to place the relevant pensionary rules on the record, this exercise has not been done.

- 2 Mr Dushyant Parashar, counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner states that the delay was due to the outbreak of the Covid-19 pandemic and the family of the briefing counsel has also suffered.
- 3 On the request of Mr Dushyant Parashar, list the Special Leave Petition on 12 November 2021.
- 4 The rules be filed in the meantime.
- 5 IA No 33121 of 2021 for substitution stands allowed. Amended Memo of Parties be filed within one week.

(CHETAN KUMAR) A.R.-cum-P.S. (SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) Court Master