SECTION IV-C

ITEM

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18981/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-09-2019 in WA No. 1444/2018 passed by the High Court Of M.P At Indore)

MADANLAL SHARMA (DEAD) THROUGH LRS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 44896/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 44897/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 09-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dushyant Parashar, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Manu Parashar, Adv.

Mrs. Neha Shanker, Adv.

Mr. Amit Pratap Shaunak, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Saurabh Mishra, A.A.G.

Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the respondent is directed to file an affidavit stating *inter alia* the manner in which the compliances were made by the P.W.D. Department of the State of Madhya Pradesh, of the judgment passed by this Court in the case of Secretary, State of Karnataka and Ors.

- vs. Umadevi¹ by indicating the date on which the list of daily wagers was drawn and seniority established for purposes of regularization. respondent shall also indicate that if the said list was prepared by the Department, then placement of the petitioner in the said list at the initial stage and on the date of his superannuation on 31st March, 2012.
- Needful shall be done within two weeks with a copy to the other 2. side.
- List on 16th July, 2024. 3.

(Geeta Ahuja) **Assistant Registrar-cum-PS**

(Nand Kishor) Court Master (NSH)